imum that must be presented in any demo-
cratic election, which shows the high despite 

abstention in the irregular voting stations 
admitted for this election, the President of 
the National Electoral Council announced a 
false call participation of eight million and 
eighty-nine thousand three hundred and 
twenty (8,089,320) electors, making the com-
mitted fraud even more evident; 

CONSIDERING 
The Venezuelan people, in exercise of their 

right to resistance, made various peaceful 
protests during the day of July 30th, 2017, 
with the deplorable balance of 16 people